

18-2188

United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

against

BP P.L.C., CHEVRON CORPORATION, CONOCOPHILLIPS,
EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION, and ROYAL DUTCH
SHELL PLC,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York

REPLY BRIEF

STEVE W. BERMAN
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
1301 2nd Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98101

MATTHEW F. PAWA
Hagens Berman Sobol Shapiro LLP
1280 Centre Street, Suite 230
Newton Centre, MA 02459

March 25, 2019

ZACHARY W. CARTER
Corporation Counsel
of the City of New York
Attorney for Appellant
100 Church Street
New York, New York 10007
212-356-0840 or -2502
jomoore@law.nyc.gov

RICHARD DEARING
CLAUDE S. PLATTON
NWAMAKA EJEBE
JOHN MOORE
of Counsel

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
POINT I	
FEDERAL LAW DOES NOT BAR THE CITY’S CLAIMS	3
A. Federal common law does not displace the City’s state-law claims.	4
B. If federal common law applied, the Clean Air Act would not displace the City’s claims.	10
C. The Clean Air Act does not preempt the City’s state-law claims.	15
POINT II	
THE CITY HAS ALLEGED VIABLE CLAIMS UNDER NEW YORK LAW	17
A. The City has adequately alleged causation.....	18
B. Defendants’ and their amici’s policy objections to the City’s claims are unfounded.	27
C. The <i>in pari delicto</i> defense does not apply.	30
POINT III	
NOTHING IN DEFENDANTS’ GRAB BAG OF CONSTITUTIONAL DOCTRINES WARRANTS DISMISSAL.....	31

TABLE OF CONTENTS (cont'd)

	Page
A. Foreign-affairs powers.....	31
B. Commerce Clause	32
C. Due process and takings.....	33
D. Political question	34
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>532 Madison Avenue Gourmet Foods v. Finlandia Center</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 280 (2001)	28
<i>Abbatiello v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 522 F. Supp. 2d 524 (S.D.N.Y. 2007)	26
<i>In re “Agent Orange” Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 635 F.2d 987 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Ajdler v. Province of Mendoza</i> , 890 F.3d 95 (2d Cir. 2018)	30
<i>Am. Elec. Power Co. v. Connecticut</i> , 564 U.S. 410 (2011)	5, 6, 11, 13
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 U.S. 396 (2003)	31
<i>Basko v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 416 F.2d 417 (2d Cir. 1969)	20
<i>BMW of N. Am. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	8, 33
<i>Boim v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.</i> , 549 F.3d 685 (7th Cir. 2008) (en banc)	18
<i>Boomer v. Atl. Cement Co.</i> , 26 N.Y.2d 219 (1970)	12, 13, 28
<i>Boyle v. United Techs. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>California v. BP P.L.C.</i> , No. C17-06011, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32990 (N.D. Cal. Feb. 27, 2018).....	6
<i>California v. Gold Run Ditch & Mining Co.</i> , 4 P. 1152 (Cal. 1884).....	22
<i>City of Oakland v. BP P.L.C.</i> , 325 F. Supp. 3d 1017 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	6
<i>City of Rochester v. Premises Located at 10-20 S. Washington St.</i> , 180 Misc. 2d 17 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1998).....	22
<i>City of Syracuse v. Onondaga County</i> , 464 F.3d 297 (2d Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Connecticut v. Am. Elec. Power Co.</i> , 582 F.3d 309 (2d Cir. 2009)	10, 32, 34, 35
<i>Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000).....	31
<i>Cty. of San Mateo v. Chevron Corp.</i> , 294 F. Supp. 3d 934 (N.D. Cal. 2018)	6
<i>Derdiarian v. Felix Contracting Corp.</i> , 51 N.Y. 2d 308 (1980)	17, 21
<i>Empire HealthChoice Assurance, Inc. v. McVeigh</i> , 396 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2005), <i>aff’d</i> 547 U.S. 677 (2006)	4
<i>Exxon Shipping Co. v. Baker</i> , 554 U.S. 471 (2008).....	11
<i>Freedom Holdings v. Spitzer</i> , 357 F.3d 205 (2d Cir. 2004)	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Hamilton v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 222 (2001)	29
<i>Hymowitz v. Eli Lilly & Co.</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 487 (1989)	29
<i>Illinois v. Milwaukee</i> , 406 U.S. 91 (1972).....	6, 9
<i>Int’l Paper Co. v. Ouellette</i> , 479 U.S. 481 (1987).....	6, 16, 17
<i>Jackson v. Johns-Manville Sales</i> , 750 F.2d 1314 (5th Cir. 1985) (en banc)	10
<i>Jesner v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1386 (2018).....	14
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446 (2010)	30
<i>Kurns v. R.R. Friction Prods. Corp.</i> , 565 U.S. 625 (2012).....	8
<i>Laborers Local 17 Health & Benefit Fund v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 191 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 1999)	24, 25
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (MTBE) Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 591 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	26
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 725 F.3d 65 (2d Cir. 2013)	18, 21, 26, 27
<i>Morrison v. Nat’l Australia Bank</i> , 561 U.S. 247 (2010).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Nat’l Prescription Opiate Litig.</i> , 2018 WL 4019413 (N.D. Ohio Aug. 23, 2018)	29
<i>Native Vill. of Kivalina v. ExxonMobil Corp.</i> , 696 F.3d 849 (9th Cir. 2012).....	5, 6, 11
<i>New Jersey v. City of N.Y.</i> , 283 U.S. 473 (1931).....	14
<i>Oneida Indian Nation v. New York</i> , 691 F.2d 1070 (1982).....	28
<i>People v. ConAgra Grocery Prods.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (Cal. Ct. App. 2017).....	29
<i>People v. Sturm, Ruger & Co.</i> , 309 A.D.2d 91 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	23
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988).....	30
<i>Rothberg v. Reichelt</i> , 293 A.D.2d 948 (3d Dep’t 2002).....	21
<i>State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	33
<i>Sullivan v. McManus</i> , 19 A.D. 167 (1st Dep’t 1897).....	18
<i>United States v. Sec. Indus. Bank</i> , 459 U.S. 70 (1982).....	33
<i>Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>VIZIO, Inc. v. Klee</i> , 886 F.3d 249 (2d Cir. 2018)	32, 33
<i>Warren v. Parkhurst</i> , 45 Misc. 466 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1904), <i>aff'd</i> , 105 A.D. 239 (3d Dep't 1905), <i>aff'd</i> , 186 N.Y. 45 (1906).....	18, 22
<i>Woodward Governor Co. v. Curtiss-Wright Flight Sys.</i> , 164 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 1999)	5
<i>Woodyear v. Schaefer</i> , 57 Md. 1 (Md. 1881)	22
<i>Zhang v. Gonzales</i> , 426 F.3d 540 (2d Cir. 2005)	16
 Other Authorities	
1 Dan B. Dobbs, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 208 (2d ed. 2011).....	25
Proposed Rule: Emissions Guidelines for GHG Emissions from Existing Electricity Utility Generating Units, 83 Fed. Reg. 44,746, 44,750 (Aug. 31, 2018)	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 431-33	21, 25
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 443	21, 23
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 821B.....	12
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 826	13
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 829A.....	7
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 834	21
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 840E.....	19, 22, 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (cont'd)

	Page(s)
William L. Prosser & W. Page Keeton, <i>The Law of Torts</i> § 88 (5th ed. 1984)	7, 12
